

JOCODE WB00683
C.R.(NDPS) 39 of 2022(CIS NO. 39 OF 2022)

Order No. 19, dated 09-01-2024

Sole accused Dipu Mondal is produced from J.C.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person is absent on repeated calls nor takes any steps.

It appears that Sri Satyabrata Deb, Ld. Lawyer has been appointed by SDLSC, Siliguri from panel to represent the accused namely Dipu Mondal.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present on call along with one witness.

Considering that the accused person is in J.C. since more than 1½ years, and that the witness is present before this Court, evidence in this case must be conducted, at the earliest. For quick disposal of this case, let Mrs. Bula Roy, Ld. Lawyer, also named in the panel of SDLSC, Siliguri, be appointed to represent accused Dipu Mondal in this case, subject to confirmation by the Ld. Chairman, SDLSC, Siliguri.

It is hereby brought to the notice of Ld. Chairman, SDLSC, Siliguri that Sri Satyabrata Deb has been appointed to represent accused persons in number of cases under NDPS Act, but his conduct is not satisfactory as he is more often not available to represent particular accused at the time of hearing of a particular case. Thus, Ld. Chairman, SDLSC, Siliguri is requested to consider his previous existing as well as future appointment to represent accused persons under NDPS Act in different cases.

Thereafter, witness Rontu Halder is examined in full as PW-1, but his cross-examination is done in part and further deferred due to reason of just appointment of Ld. Lawyer for the accused.

The case is accordingly, adjourned.

Fix **08.04.2024** for production and further cross-examination of PW-1.

Send a copy of this order to the Ld. Chairman, SDLSC, Siliguri for information and taking necessary action.

D/c by me

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri